State of New Jersey for Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan approval with deviations 

pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c) (rear yard setback; maximum heights of the first floor 

floor-to-ceiling heights), to wit: Calendar No. P19-172, to permit the development of a 

twelve (12) story mixed use building with two hundred-two (202) residential units (with 

20% of the units on floors 9 through 12 being moderate income affordable housing units 

for a term of 30 years from the first certificate of occupancy for the Project; 14 in this 

instance), ground floor retail, and ten (10) parking spaces (“Project”), with regard to the

[...]

meeting, the Planning Board has made the following findings of fact: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, 96-110 Tonnelle Avenue Realty Group, filed an application for 

Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan approval with deviations to construct a twelve (12) 

story mixed use building with two hundred two (202) residential units, and ten (10) 

parking spaces (”Project”)in connection with the property located at 96-110 Tonnele 

Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey, also known on the Jersey City Tax Maps as Block 9405, 

Lots 11 and 12 (“Property”). 

2. The property is located in the Journal Square 2060 Redevelopment Plan Area